

Spiral Motion Pleasure Gear

Spinner

User Manual

Product Content

- Product
- Drying Case
- Top Cover
- Bottom Cover
- Lotion (1 Tester Pouch)

01 Product	02 Drying Case	03 Top Cover	04 Bottom Cover	05 Lotion (1 Tester Pouch)
06 Geometric Tiles with 4 Edges	07 Hexagonal Tiles with Pointed Edges	08 Fanned Tiles with Firm Edges	09 A spiral of delicate, evenly-spaced nodes	10 A spiral of varied, alternating spheres
11 A spiral of bold, impacting tiles	12 Firmness	13 Stimulation	14 Diameter	15 Firmness

EN How to Use

- Remove Top Cover and take Product from Case.
- Remove plastic film protector and Lotion Pouch from Product.
- Lubricate the inside and insertion point of the Product to prepare for use.
- Hold Product from the top and squeeze to set air out, then insert.
- Vertical movement of the item will activate the spinning motion of the TENGA SPINNER.

FR Instructions d'utilisation

- Retirez le couvercle supérieur et retirez le produit de l'étui.
- Retirez le film plastique de protection et l'échantillon de lubrifiant.
- Lubrifiez l'intérieur et le point d'insertion pour préparer le produit.
- Tenez le produit par le haut et évacuez l'air avant d'insérer.
- Exercez une pression verticale pour activer le mouvement hélicoïdal du TENGA SPINNER.

DE Anwendung

- Entfernen Sie die obere Abdeckung und nehmen Sie das Produkt aus dem Gehäuse.
- Entfernen Sie die schützende Plastikfolie und den Gelmittelbeutel vom Produkt.
- Zur Benutzung tragen Sie innen und am Einführungs punkt Gelmittel auf.
- Halten Sie das Produkt oben fest und drücken Sie die Luft heraus, um es dann einzusetzen.
- Bewegen Sie den TENGA SPINNER vertikal, um die Spiralbewegung zu aktivieren.

ES Uso del producto

- Retira la tapa superior y saca el producto del estuche.
- Retira la película de plástico protectora y la loción de muestra del producto.
- Lubrica el interior y el punto de inserción del producto para prepararlo para usar.
- Sujeta el producto por la parte superior y exprime para expulsar el aire. Ya está listo para insertar.
- El movimiento vertical del artículo activará el movimiento de rotación del TENGA SPINNER.

IT Uso

- Rimuovere il coperchio superiore ed estrarre il prodotto dalla custodia.
- Rimuovere la pellicola di protezione in plastica e il campione di lozione dal prodotto.
- Applicare il lubrificante all'interno e nel punto di inserimento del prodotto per prepararlo all'uso.
- Tenere il prodotto dalla parte superiore e compprimerlo per far uscire l'aria, quindi inserirlo.
- Il movimento verticale dell'articolo attiverà il movimento rotatorio di TENGA SPINNER.

SV Användning

- Ta av det Övre Locket och ta ut Produkten ur Höljet.
- Ta bort plastfilmskyddet och Lotionspåsen från Produkten.
- Applicera lotion runt införingspunkten och inuti Produkten för att förbereda den för användning.
- Håll Produkten ovanifrån och kläm för att pressa ut luften. För sedan in.
- Vertikal rörelse av Produkten aktiverar den roterande rörelsen hos TENGA SPINNER.

PL Sposób użycia

- Zdejmij pokrywę i wyjmij produkt z etui.
- Usuń plastikową folię ochronną i pojemnik z substancją do smarowania.
- Trzymając produkt otworem do góry, nasmaruj lubrykantem jego wnętrze oraz miejsce wkładania, by przygotować produkt do użycia.
- Przytrzymaj produkt od góry i ściśnij, by wypuścić powietrze, a następnie włóż.
- Ruch pionowy produktu powoduje aktywację ruchy obrotowego TENGA SPINNER.

NL Het gebruik

- Verwijder het bovenste deksel en neem het product uit de behuizing.
- Verwijder de plastic beschermfolie en het zakje lotion.
- Bevochtig de binnenkant en het inbrengpunt van het product ter voorbereiding van het gebruik.
- Houd het product van bovenaf vast en knijp om de lucht eruit te laten, en steek de penis erin.
- Een verticale beweging van het voorwerp activeert de draaiende beweging van de TENGA SPINNER.

PT Como Utilizar

- Remova a Tampa Superior e retire o Produto da Caixa.
- Remova a película protetora de plástico e a Saqueta de Loção do Produto.
- Lubrique o interior e o ponto de inserção do Produto para preparar para utilização.
- Segure o Produto pela parte superior e aperte para expelir o ar. Em seguida, introduza.
- O movimento vertical do produto ativa o movimento rotatório do TENGA SPINNER.

DA Brugermanual

- Fjern toppen og tag produktet ud af etuiet.
- Fjern plastfilmen og posen med lotion fra produktet.
- Smør den indvendige side og indføringspunkt af produktet for at gøre det klar til brug.
- Hold produktet på toppen og pres luften ud.
- Produktets lodrette bevægelser aktiverer TENGA SPINNER's snurrende bevægelser.

FI Käyttöohjeet

- Poista yläkanssi ja ota tuote koteloista.
- Poista tuotteesta muovikalvon suoja ja voidel pussi.
- Voitele tuotteen sisäpuoli ja sisääntulon kohta käyttöä varten.
- Piidi tuotetta ylhäältä ja purista, jotta ilma pääsee ulos, sitten aseta sisään.
- Tuotteen pystysuuntainen liike aktivoi TENGA SPINNERin pyörimisliikkeen.

KR 사용 방법

- 상단 캡을 분리하고 본체를 케이스에서 꺼냅니다.
- 본체를 플라스틱 보호필름과 로션 팩을 제거하고 로션을 꺼냅니다.
- 제품 내부와 삽입구 주변에 로션을 도포합니다.
- 위쪽 상단을 잡고 공기를 빼내서 삽입합니다.
- 위아래로 스트로크 하면서 제품을 보지 못한 스펀 지움(gimmick)을 느껴보세요!

CN 使用方法

- 取下上蓋，將本體取出。
- 將本體上的保護膜剝除，取出潤滑膏。
- 將潤滑膏均勻塗抹於產品內部及入口處。
- 握住杯體上部，排出空氣同時慢慢插入。
- 上下運動中享受變壓式快感。

TW 使用方式

- 打開上蓋，將產品本體取出。
- 剝除產品本體上保護膜，取出潤滑膏。
- 將潤滑膏均勻塗抹於產品本體內部及入口處。
- 握住產品本體上半部，剝除空氣後慢慢將柱體插入。
- 上下動作開始享受變壓式快感。

EN Washing & Drying

- After use, wash well with running water and pat dry. (Product cannot be turned inside-out.)
- Removing the Bottom Cover reveals the Drying Case.
- Replace Top Cover and Bottom Cover and store in a cool, dry, dark place away from direct sunlight.

FR Lavage et séchage

- Après utilisation, lavez bien le produit à l'eau courante et séchez-le. (Le produit ne peut pas être retourné à l'envers.)
- Retirez le couvercle inférieur pour révéler l'étui de séchage.
- Remplacez les couvercles supérieur et inférieur et conservez l'article dans un endroit frais et sec, à l'abri de la lumière.

DE Waschen & trocknen

- Nach der Benutzung waschen Sie das Produkt gründlich mit fließendem Wasser und trocknen es mit einem Tuch ab. (Produkt kann nicht nach außen gewendet werden.)
- Wenn Sie die untere Abdeckung entfernen, wird das Trockengehäuse freigelegt.
- Setzen Sie die obere und untere Abdeckung wieder auf und bewahren Sie den Artikel vor direktem Sonnenlicht geschützt an einem kühlen, trockenen und dunklen Ort auf.

ES Lavado y secado

- Después de utilizarlo, lava bien el producto con agua corriente y sécalo con un paño limpio. (Este producto no permite dar la vuelta.)
- Al retirar la tapa inferior convierte en el estuche de secado.
- Coloca el artículo en una zona con buena ventilación para dejarlo secar.
- Guarde el producto en un lugar fresco, seco y protegido de la luz del sol.

IT Lavaggio e asciugatura

- Dopo l'uso, lavare accuratamente con acqua corrente e tamponare per asciugare. (Il prodotto non può essere rovesciato.)
- Rimuovere la copertura inferiore per esporre la custodia per l'asciugatura.
- Collocare in un luogo ben ventilato e lasciare asciugare naturalmente.
- Riposizionare la copertura superiore e inferiore e conservare in un luogo fresco, buio e asciutto, al riparo dalla luce diretta del sole.

SV Rengöring och torkning

- Efter användningen ska Produkten tvättas ordentligt under rinnande vatten och klappas tor. (Produkten kan inte väntas ut och in.)
- När det Nedre Locket avlägsnas syns Torkhöljet.
- Placera Produkten på en väl ventilerad plats och låt lufttorka.
- Sätt tillbaka det Övre Locket och det Nedre Locket, och förvara Produkten på en sval, torr och mörk plats skyddad från direkt solljus.

PL Mycie i czyszczenie

- Po użyciu umyj dokładnie pod bieżącą wodą i wytrzyj. (Urządzenie nie może być wywrócone na wierzch.)
- Zdejmij górny pokrywki pozwala odsonicznic futerał do suszenia.
- Umieść produkt w przewiewnym miejscu i pozostaw do wysuszenia.
- Załóż pokrywki górną oraz dolną i przechowaj w zimnym, suchym i ciemnym miejscu z dala od bezpośredniego działania promieni słonecznych.

NL Reinigen en drogen

- Na gebruik goed reinigen met stromend water en droogdoeken. (Product kan niet binnenste buiten worden gekeerd.)
- Wanneer je het onderste deksel verwijderd, komt de droogstaander tevoorschijn.
- Plaats het artikel in een goed geventileerde ruimte om te laten drogen.
- Plaats het boven- en onderdeksel terug en bewaar het artikel op een koele, donkere plaats, ver uit de buurt van direct zonlicht.

PT Lavagem e Secagem

- Após a utilização, lave bem com água corrente e seque com um pano. (O produto não pode ser virado de cabeça para baixo.)
- Para aceder à Caixa de Secagem, remova a Tampa Inferior.
- Coloque o produto numa área bem ventilada para secar ao ar.
- Coloque novamente a Tampa Superior e Inferior e guarde num local fresco, seco e escuro, afastado da exposição direta à luz solar.

DA Rengöring og tørring

- Efter brug skal produktet rengøres grundigt med rindende vand og droppers tør. (Produktet kan ikke vendes på vrangen.)
- Når man fjerner bunden, får man adgang til tørretuiet.
- Placer produktet på et ventileret sted, så det kan lufttørre.
- Sæt toppen og bunden på plads og opbevar på et køligt, mørkt sted beskyttet mod direkte sollys.

FI Pesu ja kuivaus

- Käytön jälkeen pese huolellisesti joko vallaalla vedellä ja kuivaa kirkkaalla vaivalla. (Tuotetta ei voi kääntää nurinpäin.)
- Kevyt sisäntientäytys näy kussakin näytettyssä.
- Alaosaan kannen poistaminen paljastaa kuivauskotelon.
- Aseta tuote hyvin ilmastoitun tilaan kuivumaan.
- Aseta ylä- ja alaosa takaisin paikalleen ja säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja pimeässä paikassa, poissa suoraan auringonvalosta.

KR 세척 방법

- 사용 후에는 물로 깨끗이 씻어내고 물기를 완전히 닦아줍니다. (완전히 뒤집을 수 없습니다.)
- 그림과 같이 본체의 삽입구 부분만 뒤집어 세척 후 마른 수건 또는 할프로로 딱딱 부드러운 천을 제거합니다.
- 하단 캡을 분리하면 전용 건조 스탠드가 표시됩니다.
- 제품을 잘 건조한 장소에 놓아 완전히 건조시킨 후 제품을 절제기에 넣으십시오.
- 직사광선이나 고온 다습한 곳을 피해 보관합니다.

CN 护理方法

- 使用后请用清水冲洗干净并拭干水分。(本产品不可翻转)
- 如图示将入口处翻转，即为洗净内部。
- 取下底座，可为专用沥水架。
- 放置于通风处沥干，直到完全干燥。
- 装入上盖和底座，避免阳光直射的阴凉处保存。

TW 清潔及保養方式

- 使用後請用清水洗淨並拭乾水分。(產品本體不可翻轉)
- 如圖示將入口處翻起，即為清洗內部。
- 取下底座，可做為專用瀝水架。
- 置於陰涼通風處瀝乾至完全乾燥。
- 裝回上蓋及底座，避免陽光直射於陰涼處保存。

EN Warning

- Do not use on damaged, irritated or otherwise abnormal skin. If you experience any discomfort or irritation, stop use immediately and consult a medical professional.
- After use, ensure no lotion or other residue remains on the item by washing thoroughly with tepid water and mild soap, and ensure product is completely dry before storing.
- Do not wash with alcoholic, corrosive, or corrosive substances such as benzine or paint thinner. This may damage the item. Please ensure you use the item on a surface where this can occur.
- Do not dry hot or attempt to wash with hot water. Do not place in hot or cold water for extended periods of time.
- Store at cool to room temperature.

FR Avertissement

- N'utilisez pas le produit sur une peau abîmée, irritée ou à l'aspect anormal.
- Après utilisation, assurez-vous qu'il ne reste pas de lubrifiant ou d'autres fluides sur l'article en le rinçant abondamment à l'eau tiède avec un savon doux et qu'il est complètement sec avant de le ranger.
- Né nettoyez pas le produit avec des détergents à base d'alcool ou des substances corrosives telles que de l'essence ou du dissolvant, au risque de l'endommager.
- Ne plongez pas le produit pendant l'utilisation. Assurez-vous d'utiliser l'article au-dessus d'une surface où cela ne pose pas de problème.
- Né plongez pas le produit dans de l'eau bouillante, ne le lavez pas à feu chaud.
- Né lavez pas le produit à l'eau froide ou chaude de manière prolongée.
- Conservez le produit à température ambiante.

DE Warnhinweise

- Nicht auf verletzter, gereizter oder anderweitig veränderter Haut anwenden. Bei Beschwerden oder Reizungen die Anwendung sofort unterbrechen und einen Arzt konsultieren.
- Nach der Benutzung des Produkts darf das Produkt nicht mit Flüssigkeiten oder anderen Flüssigkeiten auf dem Gerät zurückbleiben. Gründlich mit lauwarmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel abwaschen und vor der Aufbewahrung vollständig trocknen lassen.
- Reinigen Sie es nicht mit alkoholischen Reinigungsmitteln oder ätzenden Stoffen wie Benzin oder Acetonverdüner. Dadurch könnte das Gerät beschädigt werden.
- Beim Gebrauch kann Glimmelst auf dem Gerät auftreten. Achten Sie bitte darauf, das Gerät auf einer Oberfläche zu benutzen, auf der dies keine Probleme darstellt.
- Kochen Sie das Gerät nicht ab und versuchen Sie nicht, es mit heißem Wasser zu reinigen. Legen Sie die Lotion sorgfältig auf eine saubere, trockene oder andere geeignete Oberfläche.
- Kühl bzw. maximal bei Raumtemperatur lagern.

ES Advertencias

- No use the product si tienen lesiones, irritaciones u otros problemas en la piel. Si notas algún tipo de incomodidad o irritación, deja de usar el producto y consulta a un médico.
- Después de usar, asegúrate de que no queden restos de lubricante u otros fluidos en el producto.
- Para ello, lávalo con agua tibia y jabón suave, y comprueba que esté completamente seco antes de guardarlo.
- No lo laves con limpiadores a base de alcohol ni con sustancias corrosivas, como benzina o solvente. Esto puede dañar el producto.
- Pueden producirse fugas de lubricante durante el uso. Asegúrate de usar el producto sobre una superficie en la que no suponga un problema.
- No lo pongas en agua hirviendo ni caliente. No lo laves en agua fría o caliente durante largo tiempo.
- Guárdalo a temperatura ambiente.

IT Avvertenza

- Non usare su pelle danneggiata o irritata o che presenti altre anomalie. In caso di disagio o irritazione, interrompere immediatamente l'uso del prodotto e consultare un medico.
- Dopo l'uso, assicurarsi che non restino residui di lubrificante o altri fluidi dal prodotto lavandolo accuratamente con acqua tiepida e sapone delicato, verificare poi che il prodotto sia completamente asciutto prima di riporlo.
- Non lavare il prodotto con alcool o sostanze caustiche, quali ad esempio benzina per smacchiare, acetone o solventi, perché potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto.
- La lozione potrebbe gocciolare durante l'uso. Assicurarsi di usare il prodotto su una superficie resistente.
- Non bollire né tentare di lavare il prodotto con acqua calda. Non lasciare troppo a lungo il prodotto in acqua calda o fredda.
- Conservare il prodotto a temperatura ambiente.

SV Varning

- Använd inte om huden är sårig, irriterad eller på annat sätt onormal. Om du upplever obehag eller irritation, avbryt användningen omedelbart och sök läkare.
- Efter användning, var noga med att gjumdelat lotion och andra vätskor tvättas bort helt, med hjälp av mild tvål och ljummet vatten. Produkten ska vara helt torr innan den förvaras.
- Använd inte alkoholhaltiga rengöringsmedel eller frätande ämnen som bensin eller thinner.
- Lotion kan läcka under rengöring. Använd Produkten på ytor som tål detta.
- Den får inte kokas eller tvättas med varmt vatten. Får inte lämnas i varmt eller kallt vatten under längre perioder.
- Förvara svalt eller i rumstemperatur.

PL Ostrzeżenie

- Nie stosować na skórze uszkodzonej, podrażnionej lub w inny sposób zmienionej, nie należy używać na alergię.
- Jesli poczujesz dyskomfort lub zauważysz podrażnienie, natychmiast zaprzestaj stosowania i skonsultuj się z lekarzem.
- Po użyciu sprawdź, czy na produkcie nie zostały resztki smaru lub innych płynów i utwórz je dokładnie, używając łagodnego mydła i ciepłej wody. Upewnij się, że produkt jest całkowicie suchy.
- Nie używaj preparatów do czyszczenia zawierających alkohol lub inne substancje żrące, jak benzyna lub rozcieńczalniki do farby. Może to spowodować jego uszkodzenie.
- Krem może wyciekać podczas użytkowania. Używaj urządzenia wyłącznie na powierzchni, na której nie stanowią to problemu.
- Produkt nie wolno gotować ani próbować myć w gorącej wodzie. Nie umieszczaj produktu w gorącej ani zimnej wodzie przez dłuższy czas.
- Przechowuj w temperaturze pokojowej.

NL Waarschuwing

- Niet gebruiken op beschadigde, geïrriteerde of anderszins abnormale huid. Als je ongemak of irritatie ervaart, staak dan onmiddellijk het gebruik en raadpleeg een arts.
- Zorg ervoor dat er na het gebruik geen glijmiddel of andere vloeistoffen achterblijven op het apparaat. Reinig het grondig met lauwarm water en milde zeep, en controleer bij het opbergen of het product volledig droog is.
- Niet reinigen met alcoholische reinigingsmiddelen, of bijzondere stoffen zoals benzine of thinner. Dit kan schade veroorzaken aan het apparaat.
- Lotion kan lekken tijdens gebruik, gaan lekken. Zorg ervoor dat je het artikel gebruikt op een oppervlakte waar dit kan gebeuren.
- Niet steriliseren en niet proberen te reinigen met heet water. Niet langdurig in heet of koud water leggen.
- Bewaren bij koel- tot kamertemperatuur.

PT Aviso

- Não utilizar em pele danificada, irritada ou de alguma irregularidade. Se sentir qualquer desconforto ou irritação, interrompa a utilização de imediato e consulte um profissional de saúde.
- Após a utilização, deves assegurar que não haja nem quebras de resíduos de lubrificante nem outros fluidos no produto. Para isso, lava-o cuidadosamente com água morna e sabão suave, e de que o estás totalmente seco antes de o guardar.
- Né o laves com produtos de limpeza com álcool nem com substâncias corrosivas, como benzina ou solvente. Isto pode danificar o produto.
- Né o laves com água fervente nem quente. Não o laves em água fria ou quente durante longo tempo.
- Superfície onde esta situação possa ocorrer. Certifique-se de que utiliza o produto numa superfície onde não suponha um problema.
- Né o ferva nem tente lavá-lo com água quente. Não o laves em água quente ou fria por longos períodos de tempo.

DA Advarsel

- Må ikke anvendes, hvis huden er skadet, irriteret eller unormal. Hvis du føler ubehag eller irritation, afbryd umiddelbart brugen og søg læge.
- Efter brug, sørg for at lotion og andre vætsker tållvas helt, med hjælp af mild tvål og luet vand. Produktet skal være helt tørt, før det lægges til opbevaring.
- Anvend ikke alkoholholdige rengøringsmidler eller ætsende stoffer, såsom benzine eller thinner. Dette kan beskadige produktet.
- Lotion kan sive lække ud under brug. Sørg for, at du kan bruge produktet på en overflade, hvor dette kan ske.
- Kog ikke i kæld, og rengør det ikke med varmt vand. Lad ikke produktet ligge i varmt eller koldt vand i længere tid.

FI Varoitukset

- Älä käytä vahingoitettua, ärsyttettyä tai muuten poikkeavaa ihoa. Jos tunnet epämukavuutta tai ärsytystä, lopeta käyttö heti ja ota yhteyttä lääketieteelliseen ammattilaiseen.
- Käytön jälkeen varmista, että tuotteella ei ole jäljellä vettä tai muita nesteitä pesemällä se kirkkaalla vedellä ja tuollaista saippualla, ja varmista, että tuote on täysin kuiva ennen varastointia.
- Älä pese alkoholipohjaisilla puhdistusaineilla tai syövyttävillä aineilla, kuten bensiniillä tai tarttisilla. Tämä voi vahingoittaa tuotetta.
- Älä keuhota tuotetta, älä käytä kuumaa vettä. Älä laita tuotetta kiehuvaa, jossain lämpöä tai kuumaa vettä.
- Älä keuhota tuotetta kiehuvalla vedellä. Älä laita tuotetta kiehuvaa, jossain lämpöä tai kuumaa vettä.
- Älä keuhota tuotetta kiehuvalla vedellä. Älä laita tuotetta kiehuvaa, jossain lämpöä tai kuumaa vettä.

KR 사용상의 주의사항

- 피부에 이상이 있을 때는 사용하지 마세요. 제품 사용 시, 자극 등의 증상이 있는 경우 즉시 사용을 중단하고 의사와 상담하십시오.
- 사용 후에는 물로 깨끗이 씻어내고 물기를 완전히 닦아주세요. (완전히 뒤집을 수 없습니다.)
- 그림과 같이 본체의 삽입구 부분만 뒤집어 세척 후 마른 수건 또는 할프로 딱딱 부드러운 천을 제거합니다.
- 하단 캡을 분리하면 전용 건조 스탠드가 표시됩니다.
- 제품을 잘 건조한 장소에 놓아 완전히 건조시킨 후 제품을 절제기에 넣으십시오.
- 직사광선이나 고온 다습한 곳을 피해 보관합니다.

CN 使用注意

- 皮肤有异常情况时，请勿使用。另外，使用中如出现刺激等异常情况，请立即停止使用，并咨询医生。
- 使用后，请用温水或肥皂等彻底清洗干净，不要残留润滑液，完全干燥后妥善保管。
- 如图示将入口处翻起，即为洗净内部。
- 取下底座，可做为专用沥水架。
- 放置于通风处沥干，直到完全干燥。
- 装入上盖和底座，避免阳光直射的阴凉处保存。

TW 注意事項

- 如肌膚有異常時請勿使用本品。使用時若出現刺激等異常情況，請立即停止使用並盡快就醫。
- 使用後請用清水或肥皂等徹底清洗乾淨，不要殘留潤滑液，完全干燥後妥善保管。
- 如圖示將入口處翻起，即為清洗內部。
- 取下底座，可作為專用瀝水架。
- 置於陰涼通風處瀝乾至完全乾燥。
- 裝回上蓋及底座，避免陽光直射於陰涼處保存。